Operation Manual
SRZ Helical Flow Meters
Küppers Elektromechanik
Operating Instructions for Helical Flow Meters Type SRZ
2 KEM
Contents
Liebigstr. 2 • 85757 Karlsfeld • Tel. +49 81 31/59 39 10 • Fax +49 81 31/9 26 04 ... Fehler! Textmarke nicht
definiert.

Operating Instructions for Helical Flow Meters Type SRZ
4 KEM
1.3 Ordering Codes and Accessories
1.3.1 Ordering Code
SRZ ** –**–* *–*
O-ring material
V = Viton
T = Teflon
Pickup
A, C, R= integral dual pickup
HR = integral dual high-resolution pickup
Material, connections
ST = standard stainless steel, G 3/4"
Size, measuring Range
40 (HR) =  0.4 up to 8 ltr./min
40 (A, C. R) =  0.4 up to 40 ltr./min
100 (A, C. R) = 1.0 up to 100 ltr./min
400 (A, C. R) = 4.0 up to 400 ltr./min
1.3.2 Accessories
Ordering Code Short description
  Connector M12; 5 pin, male; 713
  cable, 5-core, black, 5 m with connector M12
EWS*   Intrinsically safe power supply and separation amplifier
Operating Instructions for Helical Flow Meters Type SRZ
KEM 5
2 Getting started
2.1 Unpacking
Verify that you have received the following items:
• SRZ Helical flow meter
• Operational  Manual
2.2 Operating Elements
1 = electrical Connector
2 = flow input
3 = flow output
2.3 Pin Assignments
Type Pin 1 Pin 2 Pin 3 Pin 4 Pin 5
SRZ-A + UB fA GND 2 * f fB
SRZ-C + UB  GND 2 * f PE
SRZ-R + UB Direction GND 2 * f n. c.
SRZ-HR + UB fB GND fA n. c.
 +UB = 12 … 30V DC
 SRZ-A is not available as Ex.
Operating Instructions for Helical Flow Meters Type SRZ
6 KEM
3 Installation
Note
All installations murst be carried out by qualified service personnel.
3.1 Mechanical
Make sure the measuring range of the meter cannot be exceeded by more than 20%. Purge your
pipe system before installing the SRZ. Particles must not enter the SRZ as they could block the screw
spindles. This is particularly important for the smallest size SRZ 10.
As a precaution the use of the following filters for the measuring medium is recommended:
SRZ 10: .......... 120 micron
SRZ 40: .......... 200 micron
SRZ 100.......... 300 micron
SRZ 400 .......... 300 micron
3.1.1 Installing the SRZ
Mount the SRZ in a way that the main flow is in direction fo the arrow on the SRZ type plate. The
SRZ works independent of the mechanical orientation. However, we  recommend a vertical
orientation with upwards going flow for low flow rates and low viscosities.
Connect the SRZ with the corresponding fittings (see chapter 6.4) and use the required sealants.
Note
Never use fibrous sealants such as hamp of teflon strip for sealing.
Operating Instructions for Helical Flow Meters Type SRZ
KEM 7
3.2 Electrical
Make sure that the flow meter is grounded.
Note